
Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 24th February, 2016 at 7.00 pm.

B U S I N E S S 

(i) Apologies

1 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda.

3 Mayors Announcements  
4 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2016-17  (Pages 13 - 43)
5 Treasury Management  (Pages 45 - 67)
6 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2016/17  (Pages 69 - 83)
7 The Constitution. Consequential Changes to Officer Scheme of 

Delegation  
(Pages 85 - 86)

8 The Constitution -Substitutes on the Planning Committee and 
Members Protocol on Planning Matters  

(Pages 87 - 100)

9 Community Governance Review - Keele Parish Council  (Pages 101 - 103)
10 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan (report to follow).

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL. 

THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM.



11 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  (Page 105)
Chairs are requested to submit written reports to Democratic Services by 22 February, 
2016.

a) Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee
b) Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee
c) Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

(The Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee and Acti
[...]
OTE
 Show of hands majority
 Mayor has(2nd) casting vote

NAMED VOTE
If 12 ask a vote must be 

named

FURTHER AMENDMENT
Or go to debate on 
substantive motion

YES
Becomes the new 

substantive motion

NO
Return to original 

motion

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE
 A show of hands 

majority
 Mayor has (2nd) 

casting vote

YES
Resolution of the 

Council

NO
Resolution falls

Another motion may 
be moved



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Astle, Bailey, Beech, Braithwaite, Burgess, Cooper, 
Dymond, Eagles, Eastwood, Fear, Frankish, Hailstones, 
Hailstones, Hambleton, Harper, Heesom, Holland, Huckfield, 
Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Loades, Mancey, Matthews, 
Naylon, Northcott, Owen, Parker, Peers, Pickup, Plant, 
Reddish, Robinson, Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Snell, Stringer, 
Stubbs, Sweeney, Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, Walklate, Waring, 
Welsh, Wemyss, White, Wilkes, Williams, Williams, Winfield, 
Wing and Woolley

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Proctor, Cllr Bates, Cllr Snell, Cllr Cooper and Cllr 
Wemyss.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest following clarification from officers that 
Members need not declare that they lived in the Borough as this was already stated 
on their declaration of interest forms.

3. MINUTES 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 

correct record. 

4. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor reminded Members that her Spring Ball would be held in The Ballroom of 
Keele Hall on 8 April.  Reception from 7pm - for dinner at 8pm. Tickets were now 
available from Peter Whalan.

On the following evening Newcastle Male Voice Choir would be performing a concert 
at Newcastle Methodist Church in aid of the Mayor’s Charity Fund.  

5. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

Members received a presentation from Mr Ken Glover. The pe
[...]
lassification had been 
lifted.

Some Members also queried how the sites put forward by Cllr Huckfield at the Asset 
Policy Committee and listed in the report had been decided and there was some 
concern that a detailed matrix had not been used. It was confirmed that a draft matrix 
had been distributed to Members before Christmas but no comments had been 
received and the matrix had not been used during the meeting due to the fact that it 
contained no weightings. 

Members were in agreement that assets needed to be sold to fund the Council’s 
capital programme but the question remained as to how this was to be done. 

The Mayor moved Members to the vote and stated that an individual vote would be 
taken on each recommendation listed in the report.

Resolved:

(a) The Council reaffirmed the decision of Cabinet taken in October 2014 “that 
the Council as a first resort, will seek to fund its known capital programme needs 
through the annual asset management planning process by the identification of land 
or property in its ownership that is capable of, and appropriate for, disposal”. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

(b) The Council recommends to Cabinet that provision is made in future revenue 
budgets for prudential borrowing.

A named vote was requested for recommendation (c):

ALLPORT NO HOLLAND YES SIMPSON NO

ASTLE NO HUCKFIELD YES SNELL Absent

BAILEY NO JOHNSON YES STRINGER NO

BATES Absent MRS JOHNSON NO STUBBS NO

BEECH NO KEARON NO SWEENEY YES

BRAITHWAITE YES LOADES YES JOHN TAGG YES

BURGESS NO MANCEY YES SIMON TAGG YES

COOPER Absent MATTHEWS YES TURNER NO

MISS COOPER YES NAYLON Abstain WALKLATE YES

DYMOND NO NORTHCOTT YES WARING YES

EAGLES NO OWEN YES WELSH NO

EASTWOOD NO PARKER YES WEMYSS Absent

FEAR YES PEERS YES WHITE NO

FRANKISH YES PICKUP NO WILKES YES

HAILSTONES YES PLANT NO WILLIAMS NO

MRS 
HAILSTONES

YES PROCTOR Absent MRS WILLIAMS NO

HAMBLETON NO REDDISH YES WINFIELD NO

MRS 
HAMBLETON

NO ROBINSON NO WING YES

HARPER YES ROUT NO WOOLLEY YES

HEESOM YES SHENTON NO

In Favour - 27

Against - 26

Abstain - 1



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

(c) The majority of Council members wish to recommend to Cabinet that the following 
sites be considered suitable for disposal within the next two financial years subject to 
confirmation of the appropriate level of capital receipt following a site condition 
survey (and any other appropriate surveys such as ecology Part 1 reports):

 Knype Way, Bradwell

 Dean’s Lane, Chesterton 

 Crackley Bank, Chesterton

 Gloucester Road, Kidsgrove

 Newchapel Road/Pennyfields Road, Kidsgrove/Newchapel

 Clayhanger Close, Bradwell

 Market Drayton Road, Loggerheads

 Meadows Road, Kidsgrove

 Former toilet block, Merrial Street, Newcastle town centre

(d) The Council wishes to recommend to Cabinet that in light of the advice which 
has been received that the Council should seek to be marketing actively no more 
than three of its larger sites at any one time and that as sites are sold further sites 
should be brought forward.  

A named vote was requested for recommendation (e):

ALLPORT NO HOLLAND YES SIMPSON NO

ASTLE NO HUCKFIELD YES SNELL Absent

BAILEY NO JOHNSON YES STRINGER NO

BATES Absent MRS JOHNSON NO STUBBS NO

BEECH NO KEARON NO SWEENEY YES

BRAITHWAITE YES LOADES YES JOHN TAGG YES

BURGESS NO MANCEY YES SIMON TAGG YES

COOPER Absent MATTHEWS YES TURNER NO

MISS COOPER YES NAYLON YES WALKLATE YES

DYMOND NO NORTHCOTT YES WARING YES

EAGLES Absent OWEN YES WELSH NO



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

EASTWOOD NO PARKER YES WEMYSS Absent

FEAR YES PEERS YES WHITE NO

FRANKISH YES PICKUP NO WILKES YES

HAILSTONES YES PLANT NO WILLIAMS NO

MRS 
HAILSTONES

YES PROCTOR Absent MRS WILLIAMS NO

HAMBLETON NO REDDISH YES WINFIELD NO

MRS 
HAMBLETON

NO ROBINSON NO WING YES

HARPER YES ROUT NO WOOLLEY YES

HEESOM YES SHENTON NO

In Favour - 28

Against - 25

Abstain - 0

(e) The majority of Council members identified the following sites as falling within the 
group of sites referred to at (d) and that the sequencing of disposals should be 
prioritised in the financial years stated taking account of geographical spread, 
deliverability and potential value of receipts:

 Knype Way, Bradwell (2016/17)

 Dean’s Lane, Chesterton (2016/17)

 Newchapel Road / Pennyfields Road, Kidsgrove/Newchapel (2016/17)

 Market Drayton Road, Loggerheads (2017/18)

 Clayhanger Close, Bradwell (2017/18)

A named vote was requested for recommendation (f):

ALLPORT NO HOLLAND YES SIMPSON NO

ASTLE NO HUCKFIELD YES SNELL Absent

BAILEY NO JOHNSON YES STRINGER YES

BATES Absent MRS JOHNSON NO STUBBS NO

BEECH NO KEARON NO SWEENEY YES

BRAITHWAITE YES LOADES YES JOHN TAGG YES



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
6

BURGESS NO MANCEY YES SIMON TAGG YES

COOPER Absent MATTHEWS YES TURNER NO

MISS COOPER YES NAYLON YES WALKLATE YES

DYMOND NO NORTHCOTT YES WARING YES

EAGLES Absent OWEN YES WELSH NO

EASTWOOD NO PARKER YES WEMYSS Absent

FEAR YES PEERS YES WHITE NO

FRANKISH YES PICKUP NO WILKES YES

HAILSTONES YES PLANT NO WILLIAMS NO

MRS 
HAILSTONES

YES PROCTOR Absent MRS WILLIAMS NO

HAMBLETON NO REDDISH YES WINFIELD NO

MRS 
HAMBLETON

NO ROBINSON NO WING YES

HARPER YES ROUT NO WOOLLEY YES

HEESOM YES SHENTON NO

In Favour - 29

Against - 24

Abstain - 0

(f) The majority of Council members wish to recommend that all of the Council 
owned land/sites together (including the smaller sites set out above) be the subject of 
a comprehensive area review process.  

A named vote was requested for recommendation (g):

ALLPORT NO HOLLAND YES SIMPSON NO

ASTLE NO HUCKFIELD YES SNELL Absent

BAILEY NO JOHNSON YES STRINGER YES

BATES Absent MRS JOHNSON NO STUBBS NO

BEECH NO KEARON NO SWEENEY YES

BRAITHWAITE YES LOADES YES JOHN TAGG YES



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
7

BURGESS NO MANCEY YES SIMON TAGG YES

COOPER Absent MATTHEWS YES TURNER NO

MISS COOPER YES NAYLON YES WALKLATE YES

DYMOND NO NORTHCOTT YES WARING YES

EAGLES Absent OWEN YES WELSH NO

EASTWOOD NO PARKER YES WEMYSS Absent

FEAR YES PEERS YES WHITE NO

FRANKISH YES PICKUP NO WILKES YES

HAILSTONES YES PLANT NO WILLIAMS NO

MRS 
HAILSTONES

YES PROCTOR Absent MRS WILLIAMS NO

HAMBLETON NO REDDISH YES WINFIELD NO

MRS 
HAMBLETON

NO ROBINSON NO WING YES

HARPER YES ROUT NO WOOLLEY YES

HEESOM YES SHENTON NO

In Favour - 29

Against - 24

Abstain - 0

(g) The majority of Council members wish to recommend that the former Keele Golf 
Course be regarded as surplus and therefore suitable for disposable at the 
appropriate time should the planning policy framework support an alternative 
development-led use.

(h) The Council wishes to recommend to Cabinet that the preferred approach to local 
consultation about the disposal of surplus assets should be to consult with local 
members about any proposed sale in accordance with the Council’s current 
consultation procedure but that it be extended for a further week to enable the most 
appropriate member-led approach to public consultation to be determined (in addition 
to the approved notification procedure).  All comments received will be considered 
and will form part of a public report prior to any formal disposal being initiated.

(i) The Council wishes to recommend to Cabinet that a communications briefing 
should be prepared to support the public consultation process to explain the rationale 
underpinning the land disposal programme and to explain the process for local 
representations being taken into account in any disposal decision(s).



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 27/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
8

(j) The Council wishes to recommend that Cabinet may wish to consider wh
[...]
ants in our commercial properties to optimise occupation of 
our stock and maximise revenue income from rental payments.

k) Masterplanning and options appraisal for Newcastle Western Extension.
l) Development of the museum website to enhance the marketing aspect and the visitor 

experience.  
m) Development of the virtual access to collections in the museum galleries and new education 

space.

   A Healthy and Active Community 

a) To launch a culture and dance programme and introduction of a weight referral programme 
at Jubilee 2.

b) Development of a feasibility study in partnership with the county for a replacement sports 
centre at Kidsgrove.

c) Development of an Active in Age programme in partnership with the Beth Johnson 
Foundation, Aspire Housing and AgeUK in the borough.

d) Stage 1 HLF bid for Museum redevelopment to develop a new gallery, with research and 
meeting space areas.

e) Develop a project for Queens Gardens to complement Public Sector Hub.
f) Deliver an externally funded improvement scheme at Thistleberry Parkway.
g) Complete the review of the Green Space Strategy.
h) Development of a community art project on Ring Road. 
i) Deliver an externally funded improvement scheme at the Wammy.





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE COUNCIL

24 February 2016

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17, including the Prudential Indicators, 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.   

Recommendations

(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2016/17 be approved.

(b) That the Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved.

(c) That the Investment Strategy contained within the report be approved.

(d) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within the report be 
approved.

Reasons

The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 in place 
before the start of the 2016/17 financial year.

At the Council meeting of 24th June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the 
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee before being submitted for approval by 
Full Council. The strategy was scrutinised by the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee on 28 January 2016. 

1. Background

1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires a report to be prepared and approved 
by the Council concerning the strategy to be followed in carrying out its treasury management 
activities in the forthcoming financial year, 2016/17.

 
1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and Regulations thereto specify that local authorities must 

have regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities in setting 
their affordable borrowing limits. This is to be achieved by setting a number of “prudential 
indicators” covering various aspects of treasury management. Accordingly, the appropriate 
prudential indicators have been incorporated in the relevant sections of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Report. 



 

 
2

1.3 In addition the Department for Communities and Local Government issued revised “Guidance 
on Local Authority Investments” in March 2010, under powers contained in Section 15 (1)(a) 
of the Local Government Act 2003. The Act states that local authorities must have regard to 
this guidance. The Guidance recommends that an Annual Investment Strategy, setting out 
the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and 
liquidity of those investments is produced and approved by the Full Council.

2. Issues

2.1 The Strategy Report for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 1

2.2 The proposed prudential in
[...]
rd is a statutory board that is run within the UK Debt 
Management Office (DMO), its function is to lend money to Local Authorities and other 
prescribed bodies.

 Section 151 Officer – it is a legal requirement that councils must appoint a named accountant 
to give them financial advice. The accountant in question is usually a chief finance officer, 
director of finance or treasurer.

 Supranational Bonds – bonds issued by institutions such as the European Investment Bank.





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT 
TO THE COUNCIL

24 February 2016

1. LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2016/17

Submitted by: Chief Executive 

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: Not applicable

Purpose of the Report

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy statement for 
each financial year.  The statement should set out the authority’s policies relating to the 
remuneration of its chief officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship 
between the remuneration of its chief officers and the remuneration of its employees who are not 
chief officers.

Recommendation

That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to this report be approved and 
published on the council’s website by 31 March 2016.

Reasons

To ensure the council complies with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and in accordance 
with the guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government ‘Openness 
and Accountability in Local Pay’.

1. Background

1.1 The Government is committed to strengthening councillors’ powers to vote on large salary 
packages for council officers and has recently taken steps to increase transparency about 
how taxpayers’ money is used, including the pay and reward of public sector staff.

1.2 This commitment resulted in part of the Localism Act being designed to increase 
accountability, transpare
[...]
 be determined by the council’s 
Appeals Panel.

5. Review

5.1 The Policy is to be reviewed annually.

Approved December 2008 - Cabinet
Reviewed April 2009 - No changes
Reviewed April 2010 - No changes
Reviewed December 2011 - No changes
Reviewed July 2013 - Reference to Miscellaneous Regulations (2012) added at 3(vii)

- Reference to Age Retirement Procedure deleted at 3(iv)
- Reference to requests for phased reduction in hours to be 

treated sympathetically added at 3(vii) and ‘will not’ replaced 
by ‘can not’ at line 3

- Note clarifying options for claiming benefits added after 3(vii)
(Approved – Staffing Committee 9 July 2013)

Reviewed January 2015 - No changes





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

COUNCIL – 24 FEBRUARY 2016

1. THE CONSTITUTION – CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO OFFICER SCHEME OF 
DELEGATIONS

Submitted by: Monitoring Officer

Portfolio: Policy People & Partnerships

Wards affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To advise Council of revisions which have been made to the Officer Scheme of Delegation in 
relation to the Environmental Health function and the Licensing function in consequence of 
legislative changes and also to take into account the fact that the post of Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships is currently vacant.

Recommendations
That the revised Schemes of Delegation be noted.

Reasons
Part 2, paragraph 15.2 of the Constitution, authorises the Monitoring Officer to make 
consequential changes to the Constitution to reflect resolutions of the Council or Cabinet, 
decisions properly made under delegated powers and changes of fact and law, subject to 
regular notification of Members to such changes.

Revising the Constitution is necessary to ensure that the Council is efficient and effective in 
making and implementing decisions and is properly accountable.  Changes may become 
necessary where the law has changed or where the Council decides to change the way it 
operates, f
[...]
earing and/or reading 
all the information, evidence and arguments presented before making a 
final decision.  The striking of the balance in such cases is ultimately the 
responsibility of the individual member and in doing so, regard needs to 
be paid to the general rules laid down in the Members’ Code of Conduct 
in Appendix 18 and the responsibility of the Councillor alone to decide 
what view to take on any question, on its merits and not to do anything 
which could not be justified to the public

11.19 Since a planning application which is to come before the Planning 
Committee for a decision cannot be decided upon before the meeting of 
the Committee, when all relevant available information is to hand and 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

has been considered, a political group meeting should not be used to 
decide how Members should vote.  Planning Committee members are 
not subject to a party whip

11.20 Members are entitled to make representations with respect to planning 
applications but should not put pressure on any officer for a particular 
recommendation, or to exercise a delegated power in a particular way.  
(See also Appendix 20 of the Constitution – Elected Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol).



 

 
1

1. REPORT TITLE Community Governance Review Keele Parish Council

Submitted by: (Democratic Services Manager)

Portfolio: (Policy, People and Partnerships)

Ward(s) affected: (Keele)

Purpose of the Report

For Council to consider the outcome of the Community Governance Review that has been carried 
out in relation to the boundary of Keele Parish Council.

Recommendations 

That the current boundary for the Parish Council be brought in line with the boundary for the 
Borough Ward of Keele.

1. Background

Following a request from Keele Parish Council, a community governance review has been carried 
out under the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. The 
Review complied with the legislative requirements, had regard for the associated statutory guidance 
and was conducted in accordance with the attached terms of reference.

A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of a district/parish area to 
consider one or more of the following: 

a) Creating, merging or abolishing parishes
b) The naming of parishes and the style of new parishes
c) The grouping of parishes under a common parish council
d) The electoral arrangements for parishes (the ordinary year of election; council size; the 
number of councillors to be elected to the council and parish warding) 

In undertaking any Review the Council is guided by the following legislation: 

a) Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
b) Local Government (Parishes and Parish Councils)(England) Regulations 2008 
c) Relevant parts of the Local Government act 1972 

The council needed to take into consideration the views of the local people, together with the views 
of any other interested party.

Following the review, the Council must resolve whether to amend the current boundary of Keele 
Parish Council. 



 

 
2

2. Issues

Keele Parish Boundary 

The review was of the community governance needs of Keele Parish Council. This included the 
proposal put forward in a letter from Keele Parish Council that the current boundary for the Parish 
Council be brought in line with the boundary for the Borough Ward of Keele.

A consultation letter was sent out to all residents in Keele and no responses were received.

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council must have particular regard to ensure that community 
governance in the relevant area: 

• Reflects the identities and interests of the communities in that area; and
• Is effective and convenient 

The council must also take into account the following factors: 

• Existing or other community governance arrangements (other than those relating to parishes)
• The impact of community governance arr
[...]
 or premises.
From the 1st January 2016 the permitted number of TEN’s has increased from 
12 to 15.

Trevor Hambleton 
Chair of Licensing

 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2016-17
	5 Treasury Management
	Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 to Council

	6 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2016/17
	7 The Constitution. Consequential Changes to Officer Scheme of Delegation
	8 The Constitution -Substitutes on the Planning Committee and Members Protocol on Planning Matters
	APPENDIX 21 - Members' Protocol on Planning Matters  V8 10022016

	9 Community Governance Review - Keele Parish Council
	Keele_parish_map_nov10

	11 Reports of the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees
	12 Reports of the Chairs of the Regulatory Committees



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 24/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 24th February, 2016

Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Astle, Bailey, Bates, Beech, Braithwaite, Burgess, 
Cooper, Cooper, Dymond, Eagles, Eastwood, Fear, Frankish, 
Hailstones, Hailstones, Hambleton, Harper, Heesom, Holland, 
Huckfield, Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Loades, Matthews, 
Naylon, Northcott, Owen, Parker, Peers, Pickup, Plant, 
Proctor, Reddish, Robinson, Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Snell, 
Stringer, Stubbs, Sweeney, Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, Walklate, 
Waring, Wemyss, White, Wilkes, Williams, Williams, Winfield, 
Wing and Woolley

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Kearon and Naylon declared an interest in item 9 as Members of Keele 
Parish Council.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

3. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor advised members of her Civic Mass, being held on 6 March at the Holy 
Trinity Catholic Church on London Road.  Members were asked to be in attendance 
by 10.15am.

Members were reminded that the Mayor’s Spring Ball would be held in the Ballroom 
of Keele Hall on 8 April.

On the following evening Newcastle Male Voice Choir would be performing a concert 
at Newcastle Methodist Church in aid of the Mayor’s Charity Fund.

Finally, the Mayor will be hosting a National Town Crier’s Competition on Saturday 
16 April at the Market Cross in the High Street.  The competition would be held 
between 11am and 3pm.  A Gala Dinner will be held in the evening at Bradwell 
Lodge with a 6.30 for 7pm start time.  Tickets are now available at a cost of £20.

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2016-17 

A report was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Finance IT and Customer.  
Councillor Turner thanked the officers who had worked on the budget for 2016/17.

Members were advised that a new Government ruling had been introduced which 
would allow the Council to raise Council Tax by £5 per month but the Cabinet had 
chosen not to do that but stick with the 1.99% increase.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 24/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Councillor Loades introduced a report proposing an amended budget on behalf of the 
Conservative Group – this was to limit the Council Tax increase to 1.5%.

Councillor Loades thanked Councillor Turner and the officers for the budget report.

There were two proposals put forward:

(i) To cease production of the Council’s Reporter newspaper from 1 April, 2016 
– saving £31,000

(ii) To reduce the General Fund Budget contribution to the Revenue Investment 
Fund by £31,000.  This sum to then be used to support vulnerable families 
in the Borough.

There were mixed reactions to the cessation of the Reporter.  Some Members felt 
that it was a useful source of information to some residents – especially those with no 
access to the internet.  Other Members stated that not every household in the 
Borough received a copy and that it was not read by everyone.  It was felt that 
ceasing the Reporter could not be done without consultation with the public. 

Discussion took place in respect of the Revenue Investment Fund in respect of what 
the intention of the fund was and how it had been utilised in the past .

A named vote was requested for the proposed amendments:

ALLPORT NO HOLLAND YES SIMPSON NO

ASTLE NO HUCKFIELD YES SNELL NO

BAILEY NO JOHNSON YES STRINGER NO

BATES NO MRS JOHNSON NO STUBBS NO

BEECH NO KEARON NO SWEENEY YES

BRAITHWAITE YES LOADES YES JOHN TAGG YES

BURGESS NO MANCEY ABSENT SIMON TAGG YES

COOPER YES MATTHEWS YES TURNER NO

MISS COOPER YES NAYLON YES WALKLATE NO

DYMOND NO NORTHCOTT YES WARING YES

EAGLES NO OWEN YES WELSH ABSENT

EASTWOOD NO PARKER YES WEMYSS NO

FEAR YES PEERS YES WHITE NO

FRANKISH YES PICKUP NO WILKES NO



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 24/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

HAILSTONES YES PLANT NO WILLIAMS NO

MRS 
HAILSTONES

YES PROCTOR NO MRS WILLIAMS NO

HAMBLETON NO REDDISH NO WINFIELD NO

MRS 
HAMBLETON

NO ROBINSON NO WING YES

HARPER YES ROUT NO WOOLLEY YES

HEESOM YES SHENTON NO

In Favour - 25

Against - 32

Abstain - 0

The proposed amendment fell.

A named vote was then taken for the budget as set out in the agenda: 

ALLPORT YES HOLLAND NO SIMPSON YES

ASTLE YES HUCKFIELD NO SNELL YES

BAILEY YES JOHNSON NO STRINGER YES

BATES YES MRS JOHNSON YES STUBBS YES

BEECH YES KEARON YES SWEENEY NO

BRAITHWAITE NO LOADES NO JOHN TAGG NO

BURGESS YES MANCEY ABSENT SIMON TAGG NO

COOPER NO MATTHEWS NO TURNER YES

MISS COOPER NO NAYLON YES WALKLATE YES

DYMOND YES NORTHCOTT NO WARING NO

EAGLES YES OWEN NO WELSH ABSENT

EASTWOOD YES PARKER NO WEMYSS YES

FEAR NO PEERS NO WHITE YES

FRANKISH NO PICKUP YES WILKES YES



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 24/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

HAILSTONES NO PLANT YES WILLIAMS YES

MRS 
HAILSTONES

NO PROCTOR YES MRS WILLIAMS YES

HAMBLETON YES REDDISH YES WINFIELD YES

MRS 
HAMBLETON

YES ROBINSON YES WING NO

HARPER NO ROUT YES WOOLLEY NO

HEESOM NO SHENTON YES

In Favour - 33

Against - 24

Abstain  - 0

Resolved: That recommendations (a) to (j) as set out in Appendix B of the 
agenda report, be approved.

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

A report was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer 
regarding the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17.

The Council has to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy in place 
before the start of the 2016/17 financial year.

Resolved: (i) That the Treasury Management Strategy Report for
2016/17 be approved.  

(ii) That the prudential indicators contained within the report be 
approved.

(iii) That the Investment Strategy contained within the report be 
approved.

(iv) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy, contained 
within the report, be approved. 

6. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

A report was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships 
regarding the Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17.

The Localism Act 2011 requires the publication of a pay policy statement for each 
financial year.

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to the 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 24/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

report be approved and published on the Council’s website by 31 
March, 2016.

7. THE CONSTITUTION. CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO OFFICER SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION 

A report was introduced by the Council’s Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and 
Partnerships advising Members of changes made to the Officer Scheme  of 
Delegation in relation to the Environmental Health function and the Licensing function 
in consequence of legislative changes and the current vacancy in the post of Head of 
Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships.

Resolved: That the revised Schemes of Delegation be noted. 

8. THE CONSTITUTION -SUBSTITUTES ON THE PLANNING COMMITTEE AND 
MEMBERS PROTOCOL ON PLANNING MATTERS 

A report was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships 
regarding a recommendation of the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
(FRAPS) Committee to appoint substitutes to the Planning Committee and to 
approve the Members’ Protocol on Planning Matters.

A request was made that the Protocol be reviewed in 6 months’ time.  The  Chair of 
FRAPS confirmed that this would be picked up at the Committee meeting.

Members were advised that any substitutes appointed to Planning Committee would 
receive training on Planning matters.

Resolved: (i) That substitutes for the Planning Committee be
appointed.

(ii) That the Members’ Protocol on Planning Matters, attached to 
the agenda report, be approved.  

9. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - KEELE PARISH COUNCIL 

A report was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships 
regarding the outcome of the Community Governance Review that had been carried 
out in relation to the boundary of Keele Parish Council.  

Resolved: That the current boundary for the Parish Council be brought in 
line with the boundary for the Borough Ward of Keele.

10. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

A report was submitted to provide an update to Members on the activities and 
decisions of Cabinet together with the Forward Plan.

Members made comments on the item relating to the Asset Strategy.  A number of 
Members requested a list of the sites contained within the Assets Policy document.  
The Leader confirmed that she would send a copy out to all Members.

A query was made on the item regarding land at Sheldon Grove and the Cabinet 
resolution ‘that this site be retained within the Council’s operational



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 24/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
6

Portfolio and continue to be maintained in the current manner and kept under review 
as part of the cyclical asset management review process’.

Did the above resolution mean that the land could be sold in the future?

The Leader confirmed that the current Administration had no intention of selling off 
the land at Sheldon Grove.   

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Resolved: That the reports be noted.

12. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES 

Councillor Loades thanked the Licensing Committee on how the Colourville 
application had been dealt with.

Councillor Snell gave a verbal update on the Planning Committee.  Members were 
requested that if a call-in of an application is made and this is subsequently 
withdrawn, could this, wherever possible be done in plenty of time.

In addition, any Members calling-in an application should be in attendance at the 
relevant Planning Committee to explain the reasons for the action.

Resolved: That the reports and comments be noted.  

13. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS 

There were no Motions from Members

14. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

No Petitions were received.

15. UPDATE ON PREVIOUS PETITIONS RECEIVED. 

This item had been covered under item 8 of the Leader’s Statement.

16. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

THE MAYOR. COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair


